RESOLUTION NO. 2023-1766

A RESOLUTION TO TRANSFER THREE (3) BRIDGES FROM MARSHALL COUNTY, ALABAMA TO THE CITY OF BOAZ, ALABAMA

WHEREAS, the Marshall County Commission approved in their regular commission meeting to transfer the following bridges to the City of Boaz for maintenance and inspection due to the structures being annexed by the city:

| Structure No. | BIN | <u>Location</u> |
|---------------|-------|--------------------------------------|
| 97 | 17629 | Double Bridges Road over Short Creek |
| 98 | 16240 | Bruce Road over Short Creek |
| 139 | 1666 | Bethsaida Road over Horseshoe Creek |

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the City of Boaz, that the following bridges are now transferred to the City of Boaz for maintenance and inspection due to the structures being annexed by the city and that the Mayor is authorized to execute any and all documents necessary:

| Structure No. | $\underline{\text{BIN}}$ | <u>Location</u> |
|---------------|--------------------------|--------------------------------------|
| 97 | 17629 | Double Bridges Road over Short Creek |
| 98 | 16240 | Bruce Road over Short Creek |
| 139 | 1666 | Bethsaida Road over Horseshoe Creek |

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS THE ___ DAY OF OCTOBER, 2023.

| | David Dyar | |
|----------------------|------------|--|
| | Mayor | |
| ATTEST: | • | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | _ | |
| Beth Stephens | | |
| City Clerk/Treasurer | | |